ORDINANCE NO. 23-029

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES WITH K.E. MCCARTNEY & ASSOCIATES, INC., OF MANSFIELD, OHIO, FOR CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION AND INSPECTION SERVICES FOR THE EAST WATER STREET RESURFACING PROJECT; AND DECLARING THAT THIS ORDINANCE SHALL TAKE IMMEDIATE EFFECT IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 14 OF THE CITY CHARTER.

WHEREAS, the East Water Street Resurfacing Project will provide for improvements on East Water Street from Franklin Street to Meigs Street and includes curbs, concrete bumpouts, curb ramps and sidewalks, full and partial depth pavement replacement, pavement markings and 10 foot multi-use path; and

WHEREAS, K.E. McCartney & Associates, Inc. will be providing project contract administration and inspection services for the East Water Street Resurfacing Project and these services are more fully described in the Scope of Services, which is attached to this Ordinance and marked Exhibit "A" and specifically incorporated herein; and

WHEREAS, the City issued a Requests for Qualifications (RFQ) for Construction Inspection and Construction Management Services for three (3) separate projects (Healthy Hayes Safety Improvements Project, East Monroe Street Resurfacing Project, and East Water Street Resurfacing Project) in which eight (8) submittals were received, evaluated and ranked by a selection committee and based on the firm's experience, professional expertise and technical ability necessary to complete the required tasks, and past successes with similar projects, it was determined K.E. McCartney & Associates, Inc., of Mansfield, Ohio, was the most qualified; and

WHEREAS, the cost for contract administration and inspection services is \$99,999.00 and will be paid with Issue 8 Street Funds from the Capital Projects Fund; and

WHEREAS, this Ordinance should be passed as an emergency measure under suspension of the rules in accordance with Section 14 of the City Charter in order to immediately execute the agreement so the consultant can begin the contract administration and inspection services for the construction project that begins in the summer of 2023; and

WHEREAS, in that it is deemed necessary in order to provide for the immediate preservation of the public peace, property, health, and safety of the City of Sandusky, Ohio, and its citizens, and to provide for the efficient daily operation of the Municipal Departments, including the Department of Public Works, of the City of Sandusky, Ohio, the City Commission of the City of Sandusky, Ohio finds that an emergency exists regarding the aforesaid, and that it is advisable that this Ordinance be declared an emergency measure which will take immediate effect in accordance with Section 14 of the City Charter upon its adoption; and NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF SANDUSKY, OHIO, THAT:

PAGE 2 - ORDINANCE NO. 23-029

Section 1. The City Manager is authorized and directed to enter into an Agreement for Professional Services with K.E. McCartney & Associates, Inc., of Mansfield, Ohio, for contract administration and inspection services for the East Water Street Resurfacing Project (ERI-CR503-00.81: PID No. 113958), substantially in the same form as attached to this Ordinance, marked Exhibit "1", and specifically incorporated as if fully rewritten herein, together with any revisions or additions as are approved by the Law Director as not being substantially adverse to the City and consistent with carrying out the terms of this Ordinance, at an amount **not to exceed** Ninety Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Nine and 00/100 Dollars (\$99,999.00).

Section 2. If any section, phrase, sentence, or portion of this Ordinance is for any reason held invalid or unconstitutional by any Court of competent jurisdiction, such portion shall be deemed a separate, distinct, and independent provision, and such holding shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions thereof.

Section 3. This City Commission finds and determines that all formal actions of this City Commission concerning and relating to the passage of this Ordinance were taken in an open meeting of this City Commission and that all deliberations of this City Commission and of any of its committees that resulted in those formal actions were in meetings open to the public in compliance with the law.

Section 4. That for the reasons set forth in the preamble hereto, this Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure which shall take immediate effect in accordance with Section 14 of the City Charter after its adoption and due authentication by the President and the Clerk of the City Commission of the City of Sandusky, Ohio.

Roch & Budy

RICHARD R. BRADY PRESIDENT OF THE CITY COMMISSION

Catthleen Ully ga

ATTEST:

CATHLEEN A. MYERS CLERK OF THE CITY COMMISSION

Passed: February 13, 2023

AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

This Agreement for Professional Services (this "Agreement"), made as of _______, 2023, by and between the City of Sandusky (the "City"), whose contact person shall be the Director of Public Works designated below or successor (the "City Engineer"), and K.E. McCartney & Associates (the "Architect/Engineer"), whose contact person and address are set forth below.

WHEREAS, the City is operating under its Charter, ordinances, and regulations, and it is the intention of the City, in the exercise of its powers, to obtain professional services for the following project (the "Project"):

Project Name:

ERI-CR503-0.81 E Water Street PID 113958

Director of Public Works: Address: Aaron Klein, P.E. Department of Public Works City of Sandusky 240 Columbus Ave Sandusky, Ohio 44870

Architect/Engineer: Contact: Address: K.E. McCartney & Associates Brian Sarratore 52 N Diamond St Mansfield, OH 44902

WHEREAS, the compensation of the Architect/Engineer set forth herein is determined to be fair and reasonable to the City and the Architect/Engineer; and

WHEREAS, the Architect/Engineer desires, and is licensed and capable, to provide professional services for the Project;

WHEREAS, the Architect/Engineer has previously provided certain professional services for the Project;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises herein contained, the City and the Architect/Engineer agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1. RESPONSIBILITIES OF ARCHITECT/ENGINEER

1.1. <u>Architect/Engineer's Services</u>

1.1.1. <u>Scope of Services; Applicable Law</u>. The Architect/Engineer shall provide professional services, including, without limitation, services customarily furnished in accordance with generally-accepted architectural or engineering services, for the Project in accordance with the terms of this Agreement. The Architect/Engineer shall provide such services in accordance with the applicable Sections of the Ohio Revised Code and any applicable state rules and regulations, any applicable federal and local statutes, ordinances, rules and regulations and the Contract Documents.

1.1.2. <u>Timeliness; Standard of Care</u>. The Project Schedule shall be established by mutual agreement between the City and the Architect/Engineer within thirty (30) days after the execution hereof. The Architect/Engineer shall perform the Architect/Engineer's services in accordance with professional standards of skill, care, and diligence in a timely manner in accordance with the Project Schedule so as to cause no delay, interference, disruption, or hindrance in the Work, and so that the Project shall be completed as expeditiously and economically as possible within the Construction Budget and in the best interests of the City.

1.1.3. <u>Non-Discrimination</u>. The Architect/Engineer represents that the Architect/Engineer is in compliance with all applicable equal employment opportunity requirements under law, if required by Section 153.59 of the Ohio Revised Code or any other applicable state or federal law.

1.1.4. <u>Consultants</u>. The Architect/Engineer may provide services through one or more consultants employed by the Architect/Engineer (the "Consultants"); provided, however, the Architect/Engineer shall remain responsible to the City for all duties and obligations of the Architect/Engineer under this Agreement. Unless waived or otherwise modified in writing by the City upon written request of the Architect/Engineer, no Consultant shall be retained upon terms inconsistent with this Agreement. The Architect/Engineer shall provide the City Engineer with the names and qualifications of any other proposed Consultant, together with a description of the services to be provided by such Consultant for approval. Once approved by the City Engineer, the identity of any Consultant and the extent of such Consultant's participation in performing the Architect/Engineer's services shall not be altered without the written consent of the City Engineer. Upon the request of the City, the Architect/Engineer shall terminate the employment of any Consultant. The City may communicate with any Consultant either through the Architect/Engineer or directly to the Consultant with notice to the Architect/Engineer.

1.1.5. <u>Ethics Laws</u>. The Architect/Engineer represents that it is familiar with all applicable ethics law requirements, including without limitation Sections 102.04 and 3517.13 of the Ohio Revised Code, and certifies that it is in compliance with such requirements.

1.1.6. <u>Limitation of Authority</u>. The Architect/Engineer shall not have any authority to bind the City for the payment of any costs or expenses without the express written approval of the City. The Architect/Engineer shall have authority to act on behalf of the City only to the extent provided herein. The Architect/Engineer's authority to act on behalf of the City shall be modified only by an amendment in accordance with Subparagraph 9.5.2.

ARTICLE 2. SCOPE OF ARCHITECT/ENGINEER'S BASIC SERVICES

2.1. <u>General</u>

2.1.1. Basic Services to be provided by the Architect/Engineer shall consist of the services set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein as if fully rewritten.

ARTICLE 3. ADDITIONAL SERVICES

3.1. <u>General</u>

3.1.1. Any services related to the Project not included in Basic Services are Additional Services. Additional Services shall be provided only if requested by the City in writing. Additional Services shall be paid for as provided in this Agreement in addition to the compensation for Basic Services; provided, however, the Architect/Engineer shall not be compensated for any of the following services made necessary by the act or omission of the Architect/Engineer or any Consultant. Unless waived by the City in writing, authorization to provide Additional Services must be obtained prior to providing the Additional Services.

ARTICLE 4. RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE CITY

4.1. <u>**Required Actions**</u>. The City shall review, approve, or take such actions as are required of the City by this Agreement and applicable law in a reasonable and timely manner.

4.2. <u>Instructions to Contractors.</u> All instructions of the City to Contractors shall be through, or in consultation with, the Architect/Engineer.

4.3. <u>**City's Requirements.</u>** The City shall provide full information regarding its requirements for the Project, any agreements related to the Project, and any design and construction standards and work rules which set forth the City's use, design, time and financial objectives, constraints and criteria, including space requirements and relationships, flexibility and expandability, time constraints imposed by fiscal and budgetary considerations, special equipment, systems and site requirements. The Architect/Engineer shall be entitled to rely upon the accuracy and completeness of information provided by the City under this paragraph which the City represents in writing is complete and accurate; provided, however, the City makes no representation for, and the Architect/Engineer may not rely upon, information from third parties.</u>

4.4. <u>Authorized Representative</u>. The City has designated the City Engineer or successor to be the City's Authorized Representative, i.e., a person authorized to act on the City's behalf with respect to the Project to the extent provided in the Contract Documents. If the City Engineer is absent or unavailable, the City's Project Engineer shall serve as the City's Authorized Representative.

4.5. <u>Notice to Architect/Engineer.</u> If the City observes or otherwise becomes aware of any Defective Work or other fault or defect in the Project, prompt notice thereof shall be given to the Architect/Engineer.

4.6. <u>Legal Representation.</u> The City shall not be responsible to provide, or pay for, any legal representation of the Architect/Engineer.

ARTICLE 5. COMPENSATION

5.1. <u>Direct Personnel Expense</u>

5.1.1. <u>Definition</u>. Direct Personnel Expense shall mean the portion of direct salaries and wages of all personnel of the Architect/Engineer or any Consultants, as applicable, including professional, technical, management, administrative and clerical employees, and principals engaged on the Project related to their time devoted to the Project and the portion of the cost of their mandatory and customary contributions and benefits related thereto such as employment taxes and other statutory employee benefits, social security contributions, insurance, sick leave, holidays, vacations, pension and profit sharing pursuant to plans qualified under federal law and similar benefits related to their time devoted to the Project. Direct Personnel Expense shall not include any bonus or similar plan or arrangement related to the Architect/Engineer's performance on, or profit from, the Project.

5.1.2. <u>Records</u>. Direct Personnel Expense for the Architect/Engineer's employees for such hours of their time as are devoted to performing services to the Project shall be evidenced by time records certified by the Architect/Engineer.

5.1.3. <u>Limit</u>. The Architect/Engineer shall use all reasonable means to minimize Direct Personnel Expense.

5.2. <u>Reimbursable Expenses</u>

5.2.1. <u>Definition</u>. Reimbursable Expenses means actual expenditures incurred by the Architect/Engineer or its Consultants in the interest of the Project approved by the City for travel (if approved in advance) in accordance with City policies, transportation between the office of the Architect/Engineer and the Project, long-distance telephone, facsimile communications, reproduction, mailing, computer time, supplies and materials and Consultants. No other expenditures shall be Reimbursable Expenses unless so provided in an amendment in accordance with Subparagraph 9.5.2.

5.2.2. <u>Limits</u>. The Architect/Engineer shall use all reasonable means to minimize Reimbursable Expenses.

5.3. <u>Basis of Compensation</u>

5.3.1. <u>Basic Fee</u>. For Basic Services provided by the Architect/Engineer and all Consultants, the City shall pay the Architect/Engineer a Basic Fee in accordance with Paragraph 5.4 hereof in the amount of \$99,999.00. A change in the Basic Fee may be made only by an amendment in accordance with Subparagraph 9.5.2.

5.3.2. <u>Additional Fees</u>. For Additional Services provided by the Architect/Engineer and any Consultants in accordance with Article III, the City shall pay the Architect/Engineer Additional

Fees in an amount negotiated to the mutual reasonable satisfaction of the City and the Architect/Engineer, but in all events, such Additional Fees shall not exceed two and half (2.5) times the Direct Personnel Expense and any applicable Consultant in providing those Additional Services. Additional Fees may be approved only by an amendment in accordance with Subparagraph 9.5.2.

5.3.3. <u>Extent of Basic Fee</u>. The Architect/Engineer's Basic Fee includes all compensation for Basic Services, including without limitation, for salaries or other compensation of the Architect/Engineer's employees at the principal office, branch offices and the field office, general operating expenses of the Architect/Engineer's principal office, branch offices and the field office, any part of the Architect/Engineer's capital expenses, including interest on the Architect/Engineer's capital employed for the Project, overhead or expenses of any kind, except Reimbursable Expenses, any costs incurred due to the negligence of the Architect/Engineer, the Architect/Engineer's general advertising, federal, state or local income, sales or other taxes, state franchise taxes and qualification fees, and membership in trade, business or professional organizations.

5.3.4. <u>Total Compensation</u>. The total compensation of the Architect/Engineer and all Consultants shall consist of the Basic Fee, any Additional Fees, and Reimbursable Expenses.

5.4. <u>Method and Terms of Payment</u>

5.4.1. <u>Basic Fee</u>. Payment of the Basic Fee shall be made monthly upon invoice of actual services performed. The Basic Fee shall be subject to all setoffs in favor of the City for claims against the Architect/Engineer.

5.4.2. <u>Additional Fees, Reimbursable Expenses</u>. Payments of Additional Fees for Additional Services in accordance with Article III and Subparagraph 5.3.2 and for Reimbursable Expenses as set forth in Paragraph 5.2 shall be made monthly based upon services performed or expenses incurred, as applicable, and as shown by a properly completed and supported invoice of the Architect/Engineer. Invoices shall be sufficiently detailed and supported to permit review by the City for approval or disapproval of any amounts set forth in the invoice.

5.4.3. <u>Payments by Architect/Engineer</u>. Within ten (10) business days of receipt of payment made pursuant to this Agreement, the Architect/Engineer shall pay all portions thereof due to Consultants and to persons who provided items the expenses of which are Reimbursable Expenses.

5.4.4. <u>Compensation for Extension of Project Time</u>. If the Architect/Engineer notifies the City not less than thirty (30) days prior to the time for completion of the Project set by the Project Schedule established pursuant to Subparagraph 1.1.2, that such time for completion is reasonably expected to be exceeded by more than ten percent (10%) through no fault of the Architect/Engineer, the compensation, if any, for Basic Services to be rendered during such extended period shall be negotiated to the mutual reasonable satisfaction of the City and the Architect/Engineer. If, as a result of such negotiation, the City agrees that the Architect/Engineer shall be paid additional compensation, an amendment to that effect shall be

executed in accordance with Subparagraph 9.5.2 before the Architect/Engineer renders any services made necessary by such extension of the time of completion, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the City.

ARTICLE 6. INSURANCE AND INDEMNIFICATION

6.1. <u>Insurance</u>

6.1.1. <u>Casualty Insurance</u>. Except when a modification is requested in writing by the Architect/Engineer and approved in writing by the City, the Architect/Engineer shall carry and maintain at the Architect/Engineer's cost, with companies authorized to do business in Ohio, all necessary liability insurance (which shall include as a minimum the requirements set forth below) during the term of this Agreement:

- a. Workers' Compensation and employer's liability insurance to the full extent as required by applicable law;
- b. Commercial general liability coverage for bodily injury and property damage, including limited contractual liability coverage, in not less than the following amounts:
 - i. General Aggregate Limit: \$2,000,000
 - ii. Each Occurrence Limit: \$1,000,000 each occurrence;
- c. Commercial automobile liability coverage, including non-owned and hired, in an amount not less than \$1,000,000.

6.1.2. <u>Professional Liability Insurance</u>. Subject to the City's waiver or modification of Professional Liability Insurance upon written request of the Architect/Engineer, the Architect/Engineer shall maintain insurance to protect against claims arising from the performance of the Architect/Engineer's services caused by any negligent acts, errors, or omissions for which the Architect/Engineer is legally liable ("Professional Liability Insurance"). Except when a waiver is approved by the City upon written request of the Architect/Engineer, such Professional Liability Insurance shall be in an amount not less than \$1,000,000 per claim and in the annual aggregate. The Architect/Engineer may be held liable for its performance of services for the Project. If the Professional Liability Insurance is written on a claims-made basis, such insurance shall have a retroactive date no later than the date on which the Architect/Engineer commenced to perform services relating to the Project. The insurance company issuing the Professional Liability Insurance policy must be authorized to do business in Ohio and have a rating of at least A status as noted in the most recent edition of the Best's Insurance Reports.

6.1.3. <u>Certificates</u>. The Architect/Engineer shall provide the City with certificates of insurance evidencing the required coverages and amounts, including without limitation any certificates of

renewal of insurance. The certificates of insurance shall contain a provision that the policy or policies will not be canceled without thirty (30) days' prior written notice to the City.

6.2. <u>Indemnification</u>

6.2.1. Indemnification by Architect/Engineer Generally. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Architect/Engineer shall and does agree to indemnify and hold harmless the City and its members, officers, officials, employees, and representatives from and against insurable damages, losses, and expenses (including reasonable attorney's fees and other reasonable costs of defense), of any nature, kind or description, which (a) arise out of, are caused by, or result from performance of the Architect/Engineer's services hereunder and (b) are attributable to bodily injury, personal injury, sickness, disease or death of any person, or to damage to or destruction of property, including the loss of use resulting therefrom, but (c) only to the extent they are caused by any negligent acts, errors, or omissions of the Architect/Engineer, anyone directly or indirectly employed by the Architect/Engineer or anyone for whose acts the Architect/Engineer is legally liable. This Subparagraph is intended to be, and shall be construed as consistent with, and not in conflict with, Section 2305.31 of the Ohio Revised Code, to the fullest extent permitted.

6.2.2. Intellectual Property Indemnification. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Architect/Engineer shall and does agree to indemnify and hold harmless the City and its members, officials, officers, employees, and representatives from and against insurable damages, losses, and expenses (including reasonable attorney's fees and other reasonable costs of defense), of any nature, kind or description, which result from infringement of any copyright, patent, or other intangible property right to the extent caused by the negligent act, errors, or omissions of the Architect/Engineer, anyone directly or indirectly employed by the Architect/Engineer or anyone for whose acts the Architect/Engineer is legally liable. The Architect/Engineer shall not be required to indemnify and hold harmless such persons for such matters when the claimed infringement occurs in materials provided by the City.

ARTICLE 7. DISPUTE RESOLUTION PROVISIONS

7.1. <u>Mediation</u>. Instead of, or in addition to, the procedures set forth below, the City and the Architect/Engineer may, by written agreement, submit any claims, requests, disputes, or matters in question between or among them to mediation upon such terms as shall be mutually reasonably agreeable.

7.2. <u>Notice and Filing of Requests</u>. Any request by the Architect/Engineer for additional fees or expenses shall be made in writing to the Authorized Representative and filed prior to the final payment of the Basic Fee. Failure of the Architect/Engineer to timely make

such a request shall constitute a waiver by the Architect/Engineer of any request for such fees and expenses.

7.3. <u>**Request Information**</u>. In every written request filed pursuant to Paragraph 7.2, the Architect/Engineer shall provide the nature and amount of the request; identification of persons, entities and events responsible for the request; activities on the Project Schedule affected by the request or new activities created by any delay and the relationship with existing activities; anticipated duration of any delay; and recommended action to avoid or minimize any future delay.

7.4. <u>Meeting with Authorized Representative</u>. If the Architect/Engineer files a written request with the Authorized Representative pursuant to Paragraph 7.2, the Authorized Representative shall, within thirty (30) days of receipt of the request, schedule a meeting in an effort to resolve the request and render a decision on the request promptly thereafter or render a decision on the request without a meeting, unless a mutual agreement is made to extend such time limit. The meeting scheduled by the Authorized Representative shall be attended by Persons expressly and fully authorized to resolve the request on behalf of the Architect/Engineer. The Authorized Representative shall render a decision on the request within thirty (30) days of the meeting unless a mutual agreement is made to extend the time for decision.

7.5. <u>Appeal to City Manager</u>. If the efforts of the Authorized Representative do not lead to resolution of the request within sixty (60) days of receipt of the request provided pursuant to Paragraph 7.2 the Architect/Engineer may appeal to the City Manager by written notice to the Authorized Representative who shall provide the Architect/Engineer an opportunity to present the claim to the City Manager. The City Manager shall render a decision on the request within thirty (30) days of receipt of the claim unless a mutual agreement is made to extend the time for decision. The decision of the City Manager shall be final and conclusive, subject to litigation in a court of competent jurisdiction.

7.6. <u>Delegation</u>. No provision of this Paragraph shall prevent the Authorized Representative or the Commission from delegating the duties or authorities of the Authorized Representative or the City to any other Person selected at the discretion of the Authorized Representative.

7.7. <u>Performance</u>. The Architect/Engineer shall proceed with the Architect/Engineer's performance of this Agreement during any dispute resolution process, unless otherwise agreed by the Architect/Engineer and the City in writing. The City shall continue to make payment, in accordance with this Agreement, of any amounts not in dispute pending final resolution of any dispute in accordance with this Paragraph.

ARTICLE 8. TERMINATION AND REMEDIES

8.1. <u>Termination of Agreement</u>

8.1.1. <u>Means of Termination</u>. This Agreement may be terminated by either party upon seven (7) days written notice should the other party fail to perform in accordance with the terms of this Agreement; provided, however, the Architect/Engineer shall not terminate this Agreement for non-payment if the City initiates the payment process by preparing, executing, and submitting a voucher for all reasonably undisputed amounts due to the Architect/Engineer within ten (10) days of receipt of the Architect/Engineer's written notice to terminate. This Agreement may be terminated by the City in whole or in part, without cause upon fifteen (15) days written notice to the Architect/Engineer. This Agreement may be terminated in whole or in part, at any time upon the mutual consent of the City and the Architect/Engineer.

8.1.2. <u>Architect/Engineer's Remedies Upon Termination by City Without Cause or Upon</u> <u>Termination by Architect/Engineer</u>. In the event of a termination which is not due to the failure of the Architect/Engineer to perform in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, the Architect/Engineer shall be compensated for all Basic Services of a completed phase performed prior to the termination date in accordance with the percentages set forth in Subparagraph 5.4.1, together with Reimbursable Expenses incurred prior to the termination date. In such event, for services rendered prior to the termination date in an uncompleted Part and for Additional Services, the Architect/Engineer shall receive compensation based on the percentages of completion of that Part or those Additional Services, as applicable, and as reasonably determined by the City, together with Reimbursable Expenses incurred prior to the termination date.

8.1.3. <u>Architect/Engineer's Remedies Upon Termination by City for Cause</u>. In the event of a termination which is due to the failure of the Architect/Engineer to perform in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, the Architect/Engineer shall be compensated only for Basic Services performed and paid for prior to the termination date in accordance with the actual time at billing rates as set forth in 5.3.1., together with Additional Services completely performed prior to the termination date. In such event, the Architect/Engineer shall be reimbursed only for Reimbursable Expenses incurred prior to the date of the notice of termination, unless the City consents in writing to the payment of Reimbursable Expenses incurred after that date.

8.1.4. <u>Architect/Engineer's Remedies Upon Termination by Mutual Consent</u>. In the event of a termination upon the mutual consent of the City and the Architect/Engineer, any compensation for Basic Services or for Additional Services or payment of Reimbursable Expenses shall be negotiated and set forth in an amendment to this Agreement in accordance with Subparagraph 9.5.2 prior to such termination.

8.1.5. <u>Post-Termination Matters</u>. If the City and the Architect/Engineer agree that any services are to be performed for the Project by the Architect/Engineer after any termination date, the amount of any compensation and the method and terms of payment of such compensation or any Reimbursable Expenses related to such services shall be negotiated and set forth in an amendment to this Agreement in accordance with Subparagraph 9.5.2 prior to the

commencement of such services. Such amendment and any relevant provisions of this Agreement shall survive termination of this Agreement.

8.2. <u>Remedies</u>

8.2.1. <u>Cumulative Remedies</u>. No remedy conferred upon the City by the terms of this Agreement is intended to be exclusive of any other remedy provided at law or in equity. Each and every remedy of the City shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to any other remedy given to the City hereunder or now or hereafter existing. Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, no remedy conferred upon the Architect/Engineer by the terms of this Agreement is intended to be exclusive of any other remedy provided at law or in equity. Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, each and every remedy of the Architect/Engineer shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to any other remedy provided at law or in equity. Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, each and every remedy of the Architect/Engineer shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to any other remedy given to the Architect/Engineer hereunder or now or hereafter existing.

8.2.2. <u>Remedies Not Waived</u>. No delay, omission, or forbearance to exercise any right, power, or remedy accruing to the City or the Architect/Engineer hereunder shall impair any such right, power, or remedy or shall be construed to be a waiver of any breach hereof or default hereunder. Every such right, power, or remedy may be exercised from time to time and as often as deemed expedient.

ARTICLE 9. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

9.1. <u>Ownership and Use of Documents</u>

9.1.1. Property of City. Drawings and other documents prepared by, or with the cooperation of, the Architect/Engineer or any Consultant pursuant to this Agreement, including all copyrights, are the property of the City whether or not the Project for which they are prepared is commenced or completed. The Architect/Engineer or Consultant, as applicable, may retain copies, including reproducible copies of such drawings and other documents for information and reference. Such drawings or other documents may be used by the City or others employed by the City for reference in any completion, construction, correction, remodeling, renovation, reconstruction, alteration, modification of or addition to the Project, without compensation to the Architect/Engineer or Consultant. Such drawings or other documents shall not be used by the City, or be given or sold by the City to be used by others, on other projects except by agreement in writing and with agreed upon appropriate compensation to the Architect/Engineer or Consultant, as applicable. If an event occurs for which the Architect/Engineer or Consultant may be liable, the City shall notify the Architect/Engineer or Consultant of such event as soon as practical after such event and shall provide access to the Project to the Architect/Engineer or Consultant and their representatives. This Subparagraph shall survive termination of this Agreement.

9.1.2. <u>Architect/Engineer's Intellectual Property</u>. All inventions, patents, design patents, and computer programs acquired or developed by the Architect/Engineer in connection with or relation to the Project shall remain the property of the Architect/Engineer and shall be

protected by the City from use by others except by agreement in writing with appropriate and agreed upon compensation to the Architect/Engineer.

9.2. Public Relations. Prior to completion of the Project, any public relations or publicity about the Project shall be solely within the control and with the consent of the City. The Architect/Engineer shall not use the City's name or seal, nor any adaptation thereof, for any advertising or trade purposes, including without limitation press releases, without the express written consent of the City.

9.3. Records. The records of all of the Architect/Engineer's Direct Personnel Costs, Reimbursable Expenses and payments to Consultants pertaining to the Project shall be kept on a generally recognized accounting basis and shall be available to the City at all times and shall be maintained for seven (7) years after final acceptance of the Project by the City. All other records kept by the Architect/Engineer related to the Project shall be available to the City at all times and shall times and shall be maintained for six (6) years after final acceptance of the Project by the City. Records related to any claim or dispute shall be retained for any longer period necessary to finally resolve the claim or dispute.

9.4. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. The City and the Architect/Engineer, each bind themselves, their successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the other party to this Agreement and to the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the other party with respect to all terms of this Agreement. The Architect/Engineer shall not assign, or transfer any right, title or interest in this Agreement without the prior written consent of the City.

9.5. <u>Extent of Agreement</u>

9.5.1. <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Agreement represents the entire and integrated agreement between the City and the Architect/Engineer and supersede all prior negotiations, representations or agreements, either written or oral.

9.5.2. <u>Amendments</u>. This Agreement may be amended only by an amendment prepared by the City and signed by both the Architect/Engineer and the City.

9.5.3. <u>Multiple Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be regarded as an original and all of which shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

9.5.4. <u>Captions</u>. The captions or headings in this Agreement are for convenience only and in no way define, limit, or describe the scope or intent of any provisions or sections hereof.

9.5.5. <u>Conditions to Validity</u>. None of the rights, duties, and obligations contained in this Agreement shall be binding on any party until all legal requirements have been complied with.

9.6. <u>Governing Law</u>

9.6.1. <u>Law of Ohio</u>. This Agreement shall be governed by the law of the State of Ohio to the exclusion of the law of any other jurisdiction and the Erie County, Ohio Court of Common Pleas

shall have jurisdiction over any action hereunder or related to the Project to the exclusion of any other forum.

9.6.2. <u>Capitalized Terms.</u> Capitalized terms in this Agreement shall have the same meaning as those in the Standard Conditions, unless otherwise defined herein or unless another meaning is indicated by the context.

9.7. <u>Notices</u>

9.7.1. <u>Addresses</u>. All notices, certificates, requests, or other communications hereunder shall be in writing and shall be deemed to be given if delivered in person to the individual or to a member of the company or organization for whom the notice is intended, or if delivered at or mailed by registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, to the appropriate address listed on the first page hereof.

9.7.2. <u>Facsimiles</u>. For convenience of communication only, notices, certificates, requests, or other communications hereunder of fewer then ten (10) pages, except requests for payment, may be sent by facsimile transmission to the City at (419) 627-5933 and to the Architect/Engineer at bsarratore@kemccartney.com. Notices, certificates, requests, or other communications sent by facsimile transmission shall not be deemed to be given unless a counterpart is received or mailed in accordance with Subparagraph 9.7.1. Requests for payment may be sent to the City by facsimile transmission only upon specific direction from the City.

9.7.3. <u>Emergencies</u>. In the event of an emergency involving the Project, including, without limitation, a fatality, serious injury, fire, collapse, flood, utility or power loss to occupied facilities, explosion, or environmental damage, the Architect/Engineer shall immediately notify the City by telephone.

9.7.4. <u>Change of Address</u>. The City or the Architect/Engineer may, by notice given hereunder, designate any further or different addresses telephone numbers or facsimile numbers to which subsequent notices, certificates, requests, or communications shall be sent.

9.8. <u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this Agreement, or any covenant, obligation or agreement contained herein is determined by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid or unenforceable, such determination shall not affect any other provision, covenant, obligation or agreement, each of which shall be construed and enforced as if such invalid or unenforceable provision were not contained herein. Such invalidity or unenforceability shall not affect any valid and enforceable application thereof, and each such provision, covenant, obligation or agreement, shall be deemed to be effective, operative, made, entered into, or taken in the manner and to the full extent permitted by law.

9.9. Independent Contractor. The Architect/Engineer and any Consultant is an independent contractor with respect to any services performed hereunder. Neither the Architect/Engineer, nor any Consultant, shall be deemed to be servants, employees, or agents of the City.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the date and year first above written.

| K.E. | McCartney & Associates |
|------------|-------------------------------------|
| By: | |
| Bv: | |
| , <u>-</u> | |
| CITY | OF SANDUSKY, OHIO |
| By: | |
| | John Orzech Interim City Manager |
| | |
| | |

APPROVAL:

The legal form and correctness of the within instrument is hereby approved.

Brendan Heil Law Director

CERTIFICATE OF FUNDS

In the matter of:

ERI-CR503-0.81 E Water Street PID 113958

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED that the moneys required to meet the obligations of the City of Sandusky, Ohio under the foregoing Agreement have been lawfully appropriated for such purposes and are in the treasury of the City of Sandusky or are in the process of collection to the appropriate fund, free from any previous encumbrances. This certificate is given in compliance with Sections 5705.41 and 5705.44, Ohio Revised Code (ORC).

| Dated: | , 20 | 23 |
|--------|------|----|
| | | |

CITY OF SANDUSKY, OHIO

By:

Michelle Reeder, CPA Finance Director

Account Number

Not to Exceed Amount



January 12, 2023

Ms. Jane E. Cullen, P.E. Assistant City Engineer City of Sandusky 240 Columbus Avenue Sandusky, Ohio 44870

RE: Proposal for Construction Administration and Inspection Services ERI-CR503-0.81 E Water Street PID No. 113958

Dear Ms. Cullen,

Enclosed, please find the proposal to provide Construction Administration and Inspection Services for the above referenced project. The proposal was prepared in accordance with ODOT requirements for submittal on LPA Local Let Projects and includes the following:

- Scope of Services and Compensation
- ODOT's Hourly Rate Calculations
- Copies of Professional Liability Insurance, Vehicle Insurance, and BWC Certificates

KEM proposes to provide Construction Engineering Services per the attached "Exhibit A", invoiced on an hourly rate basis as required. The specific needs for this project will vary depending on the contractor's schedule, critical items of work and weather conditions.

K.E. McCartney & Associates, Inc. appreciates the opportunity to be considered for providing services to the City of Sandusky and we look forward to working with you and your staff on this project. Please let me know if there are any questions or further information is required.

Sincerely,

Ryan Simon Construction Services Manager - Elyria



"EXHIBIT "A"

Scope of Services and Compensation ERI-CR503-0.81 E Water Street PID No. 113958

A. Duties and Responsibilities

K.E. McCartney & Associates, Inc. (ENGINEER) shall provide project coordination, construction administration and inspection services and shall serve as the City of Sandusky's (CITY) liaison with the Contractors and assist them in understanding the detailed scope and intent of the Contract Documents. The ENGINEER shall provide an experienced licensed professional engineer to oversee all construction activities for the Project. The ENGINEER shall comply with all ODOT Local Let requirements related to construction contract administration activities.

B. Construction Administration Phase

The ENGINEER will coordinate and conduct the Pre-Construction meeting.

The ENGINEER will respond to all Requests for Information submitted by the Contractor or CITY during construction.

The ENGINEER will schedule and conduct regular progress meetings.

The ENGINEER will be responsible for tracking the work schedule and updates.

The ENGINEER shall act as a liaison between the CITY and the Contractor.

The ENGINEER will assist the CITY in the review and negotiation of Contractor change order requests.

The ENGINEER will provide administrative support for the resident project engineer and field personnel. Clerical support is also to be provided for the field staff for the preparation of reports and other project documentation.

The ENGINEER shall supply experienced technicians to perform site inspection. These technicians shall work under the direct supervision of the registered professional engineer described above.

The ENGINEER shall perform all functions of Prevailing Wage, EEO and DBE Compliance for the CITY. The ENGINEER shall perform, and record prevailing wage interviews as required. Violations and/or discrepancies to be resolved prior to project closeout. The ENGINEER shall transmit to the Contractor all clarifications and modifications to the Contract Documents as directed by the CITY.

The ENGINEER shall transmit the CITY all reasonable requests for modifications to the Contract Documents from the Contractor.

The ENGINEER shall provide assistance to the CITY in coordinating and communicating the work with affected property owners.

C. Resident Inspector Phase

Construction Inspection

The ENGINEER'S Inspector(s) shall be present during all critical on-site activities by the Contractor and conduct observations of the work in progress to determine compliance with contract requirements.

The ENGINEER'S Inspector shall be present during and shall verify results for all field quality control tests required by the Contract. The ENGINEER'S Inspector will verify that the Contractor is maintaining adequate records.

The ENGINEER'S Inspector shall attend all pre-construction, construction progress, post construction and other meetings between the CITY and the Contractor.

<u>Reports</u>

The ENGINEER shall furnish the CITY detailed and legible written and verbal daily reports detailing the progress of the work, tabulated quantity expenditures, commentary on quality control events, progress on the construction schedule, contacts with members of the public, all test data, and any other comments relative to the project.

The ENGINEER shall notify the CITY of proposed non-routine test, inspections, or major phases of work.

The ENGINEER'S Inspectors shall submit all reports on standard forms accepted by the CITY and ODOT.

The ENGINEER shall call to the attention of the Contractor any and all deviations from the Contract Documents, any shortcomings in maintenance of traffic or any unnecessary inconveniences imposed on access to private properties. Any lack of corrective action or lack of cooperation shall immediately be referred to the CITY for further action.

The ENGINEER shall reject non-specified materials, either during the submittal phase, or as they arrive at the project site.

The ENGINEER shall determine the accuracy of Contractor pay requests and resolve discrepancies with the Contractor as an agent of the CITY. Pay requests shall then be forwarded to the CITY with recommendations, resulting tabulated item balances, work completed, and

materials and equipment delivered to the site but not incorporated in the work. All pay requests will be reviewed by the CITY, in correlation with the daily reports, prior to processing. All pay requests disputes between the ENGINEER and the Contractor will be resolved by the CITY.

<u>Testing</u>

The ENGINEER shall provide field quality control construction testing services of Contractorplaced materials in compliance with Contract and ODOT requirements.

Project Completion

The ENGINEER shall submit to the Contractor and the CITY a list of observed deficiency items that require correction.

The ENGINEER shall conduct inspections with the CITY and Contractor after the Contractor has addressed the deficiency list and prepares a new list of deficiencies, if needed.

The ENGINEER shall verify all contract items have been completed and make acceptance recommendations to the CITY.

The ENGINEER shall provide all required Contract Administration and supervision of the performance of its on-site personnel and shall insure that the requirements of the contract are fulfilled. The ENGINEER'S Project Manager shall be the point of contact for the CITY in regard to Contract performance and administration and shall act in a general consulting capacity to the CITY with regard to constructability issues.

The ENGINEER shall prepare all closeout documentation and files required by ODOT, including review of those files with ODOT representatives.

The authority of the ENGINEER shall have the following limitations, except as duly authorized in writing by the CITY and agreed upon by the ENGINEER:

- Deviations from the Contract Documents and any changes in materials or equipment shall not be authorized.
- The ENGINEER will not perform any function that is the responsibility of the Contractor or any of the Contractor's suppliers or sub-contractors.
- No directives shall be expressed to the Contractor as to the means, methods, techniques, sequences, or procedures of construction outside of those detailed in the contract documents or as directed by the CITY.
- No directives shall be expressed as the Contractor's safety programs or procedures.
- The ENGINEER shall not be liable for defective work, acts of omission or operating procedures of the Contractor.

D. Compensation

- 1. Professional services will be provided on an hourly rate basis, per the attached ODOT Hourly Rate Calculation Schedule.
- 2. Vehicle reimbursement will be at the daily rate of \$49.00 for company owned vehicles and at 0.52 per mile for employee-owned vehicles.
- 3. Concrete Control Kit reimbursement will be at the daily rate of \$15.00.
- 4. Subconsultant costs will be invoiced at actual costs.
- 5. KEM anticipates utilizing Geo-Sci, Inc. for material testing services related to compaction, asphalt, and concrete lab testing.
- 6. KEM can provide necessary services immediately upon authorization to proceed.
- 7. The maximum prime compensation shall not exceed <u>\$99,999.00.</u> All costs shall be included in the prime compensation.

SUBMITTED BY: K.E. MCCARTNEY & ASSOCIATES, INC.

non mon

Ryan Simon Construction Services Manager - Elyria

APPROVED BY: City of Sandusky



Cost Proposal Breakdown

Construction Administration and Inspection Services Contract Duration = 11 Months Est. Start Date: 7/1/2023 Completion: 5/31/2024

ERI-CR503-0.81 E Water Street City of Sandusky PID No. 113958

| Labor | | | I | Estir | mated Hours | 5 | |
|--|-------------------|----------|------------|-------|--------------|----|---------------|
| Task | | <u> </u> | Proj. Mgr. | Ī | Proj. Eng. | | <u>R.P.R.</u> |
| | | | | | | | |
| Pre Construction Meeting | | | 4.0 | | 4.0 | | 1.0 |
| Scheduling | | | 4.0 | | 4.0 | | |
| Project Updates for Owner | | | 12.0 | | 8.0 | | |
| Shop Drawing & Materials Review | | | 16.0 | | 28.0 | | |
| Const. Progress Meetings | | | 8.0 | | 6.0 | | 6.0 |
| Progress Payments | | | 12.0 | | 12.0 | | |
| On Site Inspection \ Coordination | | | 16.0 | | 80.0 | | 600.0 |
| On Site Testing | | | | | 6.0 | | 10.0 |
| Certified Payrolls \ DBE \ EEO (Wage Interviews) | | | 8.0 | | 16.0 | | 8.0 |
| Reports & Records | | | 4.0 | | 4.0 | | 6.0 |
| Project Closeout \ Internal Audit | | | 8.0 | | 24.0 | | |
| ODOT Audits (Interim & Final) | | | 4.0 | | 4.0 | | |
| Post Construction Finalization | | | 4.0 | | 4.0 | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | Total Hours | | 100.0 | | 200.0 | | 631.0 |
| | Hourly Rate | \$ | 142.00 | \$ | 119.00 | \$ | 91.00 |
| | Sub Total - Labor | \$ | 14,200.00 | \$ | 23,800.00 | \$ | 57,421.00 |
| | | | | Т | otal - Labor | \$ | 95,421.00 |

Remarks: Labor Rates include allowable overhead and net fee per attached breakdown.

Reimbursables

| Testing \ S | Subconsultants: | | |
|-------------|--|-------------------------|-----------------|
| - | Asphalt Testing per 448 | ç | \$ 1,000.00 |
| | Concrete Control Testing Equipment - 5 Days @ \$15/day | ç | \$ 75.00 |
| | Concrete Cylinders -15 Cylinders @ \$15/per break | ç | \$ 225.00 |
| | | | |
| | | Sub Total - Testing | \$ 1,300.00 |
| Vehicles: | Vehicle for R.P.R. & Project Engineer @ \$49.00/day | 60 \$ | \$ 2,940.00 |
| | Estimated Mileage for Proj. Mgr. & Proj. Eng. at current | 650 \$ | \$ 338.00 |
| | O.D.O.T allowable rate of \$0.52/mile | | |
| | | Total - Reimbursables 💲 | \$ 4,578.00 |
| KĻ | | Grand Total | \$ 99,999.00 |



Hourly Rate Calculations

Instructions - Insert information in yellow highlighted cells only. On Sheet 2, input information to determine rates per classification. Hourly rates will be calculated automatically.

Agreement No.: C-R-S: Firm Name:

ERI-CR503-0.81 E Water St K.E.McCartney & Assoc., Inc.

Company Overhead: 157.25% Average Overhead: 157.25% Cost of Money: 0.50% Net Fee %: 10% The Company records OT premim as: Direct Labor Does the company anticipate billing overtime? Yes

| | | | | | | Computed | |
|----------------------------|----------|----------|----------|--------|---------|---------------------------|---------------------------|
| | | | | | | Straight Time/OT | Computed |
| | | Avg. Raw | | | | Exempt | Overtime |
| Classification | 1.5X OT? | Rate | Overhead | C.O.M | Net Fee | Billing Rate ¹ | Billing Rate ¹ |
| Project Manager | No | \$50.00 | \$78.63 | \$0.25 | \$12.86 | \$142 | \$142 |
| Project Engineer | No | \$42.00 | \$66.05 | \$0.21 | \$10.80 | \$119 | \$119 |
| Project Inspector | Yes | \$32.00 | \$50.32 | \$0.16 | \$8.23 | \$91 | \$132 |
| Eng. \ Documentation Clerk | Yes | \$18.00 | \$28.31 | \$0.09 | \$4.63 | \$51 | \$74 |
| | | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | N/A | \$0 |
| | | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | N/A | \$0 |
| | | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | N/A | \$0 |
| | | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | N/A | \$0 |
| | | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | N/A | \$0 |
| | | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | N/A | \$0 |
| | | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | N/A | \$0 |
| | | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | N/A | \$0 |

¹ <u>Note</u>: Rounded the nearest dollar.

Average Raw Rate Calculations per Classification

Agreement No.:

C-R-S: ERI-CR503-0.81 E Water Street Firm Name: K.E.McCartney & Assoc., Inc.

Instructions - Insert classification descriptions as applicable. They will be carried forward to Sheet 1. Input employee names or ID along with their rate. Rates should be actual employee pay rates. Add lines as needed for additional employee rates if necessary. For each classification, indicate whether employees in the classification are eligible for overtime paid at time-and-a-half (non-exempt). Average rates for each classification will be calculated automatically and exported to Sheet 1.

No Rate \$42.00

\$42.00

| Project Manager | | Project Engineer |
|----------------------------|---------|----------------------------|
| Is overtime paid at 1.5X?> | No | Is overtime paid at 1.5X?> |
| Employee Name or I.D | Rate | Employee Name or I.D |
| 2700 | \$50.00 | TBD |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| Average Raw Rate | \$50.00 | Average Raw Rate |

| Project Inspector | | Eng. \ Documentation Clerk | |
|----------------------------|---------|----------------------------|----------|
| Is overtime paid at 1.5X?> | Yes | Is overtime paid at 1.5X?> | Yes |
| Employee Name or I.D | Rate | Employee Name or I.D | Rate |
| 1020 | \$32.00 | TBD | \$18.00 |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | . |
| Average Raw Rate | \$32.00 | Average Raw Rate | \$18.00 |



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 11/21/2022

| THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. | | | | | | | | | |
|--|---|---------------------|---|----------------------------|----------------------------|----------------------------|---|-----------------------|-----------------------|
| lf | MPORTANT: If the certificate holder SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject his certificate does not confer rights | to the te | erms and conditions of the | policy, | certain poli | cies may red | AL INSURED provisio quire an endorsement | ns or be . A state | endorsed. ement on |
| | DUCER | | initiate noider in neu or s | CONTAG | | <u>).</u> ny Ball | | | |
| | The Ball Agency, Inc | | | NAME: PHONE (A/C, No | | 775-5209 | FAX | (410)7 | 75 7460 |
| | 4135 Park Ave West | | | E-MAIL COLLENNE OF LEVE | | | | | |
| | Mansfield, OH 44903 | | | ADDRES | | | | | - |
| | , | | | | | | RDING COVERAGE | | NAIC # |
| INSI | JRED | | | | RA: Auto | Owners | | | 18988 |
| mot | K E McCartney & Associ | atos Ir | | INSURE | | | | | |
| | 52 N Diamond St | | INSURE | | | | | | |
| | Mansfield, OH 44902-132 | | INSURE | | | | | | |
| | | - | | INSURE | | | | | |
| ~~~ | VERAGES CER | | | INSURE | | | | | |
| | HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES | | TE NUMBER: 00000759-1 | | | | REVISION NUMBER: | | |
| IN C | DICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RE ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PE XCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH | QUIREME RTAIN, T | ENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF THE INSURANCE AFFORDED I | F ANY C BY THE | ONTRACT OF POLICIES DE | OTHER DOC | UMENT WITH RESPECT REIN IS SUBJECT TO ALI | TO WHIC | CH THIS |
| INSR LTR | TYPE OF INSURANCE | ADDL SUE | | | POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY) | POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY) | LII | AITS | |
| A | X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY | Y | 05709878 | | 11/25/2022 | 11/25/2023 | EACH OCCURRENCE | \$ | 1,000,000 |
| | CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR | | | | | | DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) | \$ | 100,000 |
| | | | | | | | MED EXP (Any one person) | \$ | 10,000 |
| | | | | | | | PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | \$ | 1,000,000 |
| | GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: | | | | | | GENERAL AGGREGATE | \$ | 2,000,000 |
| | | | | | | | PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AG | З\$ | 2,000,000 |
| | OTHER: | | | | | | | \$ | |
| Α | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY | Y | 4704698101 | | 11/25/2022 | 11/25/2023 | COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) | \$ | 1,000,000 |
| | X ANY AUTO | | | | | | BODILY INJURY (Per person |) \$ | |
| | OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS | | | | | | BODILY INJURY (Per accider | nt) \$ | |
| | X HIRED AUTOS ONLY X NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY | | | | | | PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) | \$ | |
| | | | | | | | | \$ | |
| Α | X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR | | 4704698100 | | 11/25/2022 | 11/25/2023 | EACH OCCURRENCE | \$ | 4,000,000 |
| | EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE | | | | | | AGGREGATE | \$ | 4,000,000 |
| | DED RETENTION \$ | | | | | | | \$ | |
| Α | WORKERS COMPENSATION | | 05709878 | | 11/25/2022 | 11/25/2023 | X PER OTH- STATUTE ER | | |
| | ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE | N/A | | | | | E.L. EACH ACCIDENT | \$ | 1,000,000 |
| | OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? | | | | | | E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOY | EE \$ | 1,000,000 |
| | If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below | | | | | | E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMI | т \$ | 1,000,000 |
| Α | Employers Liability | | 05709878 | | 11/25/2022 | 11/25/2023 | Ohio Stop Gap | | 1,000,000 |
| Α | Tools & Equipment | | 05709878 | | 11/25/2022 | 11/25/2023 | unscheduled | | \$25,000 |
| DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) | | | | | | | | | |
| CET | | | | CANC | ELLATION | | | | |
| GEI | RTIFICATE HOLDER | | | CANC | ELLATION | | ······ | | |
| | City of Sandusky 240 Columbus Ave. | | | THE I ACCO | EXPIRATION I | DATE THEREO | ESCRIBED POLICIES BE IF, NOTICE WILL BE DEL Y PROVISIONS. | | |
| | Sandusky, OH 44870 | | | AUTHOR | | NTATIVE | 2 CP | | |
| | | | | | - 11 | An | <u> </u> | | (JSB) |

(JSB) (JSB) (JSB) (JSB)

| | ରି |
|-------|----|
| ACORD | 2 |

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

| | | | | | | - | | | | | |
|---|-----------------------|---------------|--|---|--|---|--|------------------|--------------------------|--|--|
| THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. | | | | | | | | | | | |
| If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject | to th | e ter | ms and conditions of th | ie polic | y, certain po | olicies may r | AL INSURED provisions equire an endorsement. | or be A sta | endorsed. atement on | | |
| this certificate does not confer rights t | o the | certi | ficate holder in lieu of su | UCH end | lorsement(s) | l | | | | | |
| PRODUCER The James R. Oswald Company | | | | NAME: | Jared Bree | | FAY | | | | |
| The James B. Oswald Company 1100 Superior Avenue, Suite 1500 | | | | PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 513-577-4123 (A/C, No, Ext): 513-577-4123 | | | | | | | |
| Cleveland OH 44114 | | | | E-MAIL ADDRESS: jbreeze@oswaldcompanies.com | | | | | | | |
| | | | | INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NA | | | | | | | |
| | | | | INSURE | RA: Hartford | Fire Insuranc | e Co. | | 19682 | | |
| INSURED | | | MCCAR-4 | INSURE | RB: | | | | | | |
| K.E. McCartney & Associates, Inc. 52 N. Diamond St. | | | | INSURE | RC: | | | | | | |
| Mansfield OH 44902-1324 | | INSURE | RD: | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | INSURE | R E : | | | | | | |
| | | | | INSURE | R F : | | |] | | | |
| COVERAGES CER | TIFIC | CATE | NUMBER: 1772401588 | | | | REVISION NUMBER: | | | | |
| THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RE CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH | equif Pert Poli | AIN, CIES. | NT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORD LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE | OF AN | Y CONTRACT THE POLICIE REDUCED BY | OR OTHER I S DESCRIBEI PAID CLAIMS. | DOCUMENT WITH RESPEC | ALL T | NHICH THIS | | |
| INSR LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE | INSD | SUBR WVD | POLICY NUMBER | | POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY) | POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY) | LIMITS | | | | |
| COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY | | | | | | | EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED | \$ | | | |
| CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR | | | | | | | PREMISES (Ea occurrence) | \$ | | | |
| | | | | | | | MED EXP (Any one person) | \$ | | | |
| | | | | | | | PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | \$ | | | |
| GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: | | | | | | | GENERAL AGGREGATE | \$ | 1 7 | | |
| POLICY PRO- JECT LOC | | | | | | | PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | \$ | | | |
| OTHER: | | | | | | | COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT | \$ | | | |
| AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY | | | | | | | (Ea accident) | \$ | | | |
| ANY AUTO | | | | | | | BODILY INJURY (Per person) | \$ | | | |
| OWNED AUTOS ONLY SCHEDULED | | | | | | | BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | \$ | | | |
| HIRED NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY | | | | | | | PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) | \$ | | | |
| | | | | | | | | \$ | | | |
| UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR | | | | | | | EACH OCCURRENCE | \$ | | | |
| EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE | | | | | | | AGGREGATE | \$ | | | |
| DED RETENTION \$ | | | | | | | | \$ | | | |
| WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY | | | | | | | PER OTH- STATUTE ER | | | | |
| ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE | N/A | | | | | | E.L. EACH ACCIDENT | \$ | | | |
| OFFICER/MEMBEREXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) | | | | | | | E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE | \$ | · | | |
| If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below | | | | | | | E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | \$ | | | |
| A Professional Liability Claims Made Retro Date: Full Prior Acts | N | Y | 33 OH 0488329-22 | | 11/12/2022 | 11/12/2023 | Each Claim Aggregate | \$1,00 \$2,00 | 00,000 00,000 | | |
| DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC Waiver of Subrogation as designated abov | ELES (e is p | ACORE | 0 101, Additional Remarks Schedt ed when required of the Na | ule, may b amed Ir | e attached if moons attached if moons attached if moons attached by write the second s | re space is requir ten contract c | red) or agreement. | | | | |
| CERTIFICATE HOLDER | | | | CAN | CELLATION | | | | | | |
| City of Sandusky 240 Columbus Ave. Sandusky, OH 44870 | | | | THE ACC | E EXPIRATIO | N DATE TH | DESCRIBED POLICIES BE C IEREOF, NOTICE WILL I CY PROVISIONS. | ANCEL BE DE | LED BEFORE LIVERED IN | | |
| 1 | | | | 0 | 2 | | | | | | |
| L | | | | | © 1 | 988-2015 AC | CORD CORPORATION. | All rig | hts reserved | | |

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

Ohio

Bureau of Workers' Compensation

30 W. Spring St. Columbus, OH 43215

Certificate of Ohio Workers' Compensation

This certifies that the employer listed below participates in the Ohio State Insurance Fund as required by law. Therefore, the employer is entitled to the rights and benefits of the fund for the period specified. This certificate is only valid if premiums and assessments, including installments, are paid by the applicable due date. To verify coverage, visit www.bwc.ohio.gov, or call 1-800-644-6292.

This certificate must be conspicuously posted.

Policy number and employer 00696554

K E MCCARTNEY & ASSOCIATES INC 52 N DIAMOND ST MANSFIELD OH 44902-1324

www.bwc.ohio.gov Issued by: BWC



Period Specified Below 07/01/2022 to 07/01/2023

Stephanie McCloud

Administrator/CEO

You can reproduce this certificate as needed.

